
 
 

Finance, Budget and Enrolment Committee
(Special Meeting)

Agenda
 

 

FBEC:058A
Wednesday, July 29, 2020

12:00 p.m.
Electronic Meeting

Trustee Members

Shelley Laskin (Chair), Michelle Aarts, Alexandra Lulka, Chris Moise, Zakir Patel, David Smith

Pages

1. Call to Order and Acknowledgement of Traditional Lands

2. Declarations of Possible Conflict of Interest

3. Delegations

To be presented

4. Contract Awards

4.1 Contract Awards, Operations [3926] 1

5. Adjournment

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BLANK PAGE



                                           

Contract Awards, Operations 

To: Special Finance, Budget and Enrolment Committee 

Date: 29 July, 2020 

Report No.: 07-20-3926 

Strategic Directions 

• Allocate Human and Financial Resources Strategically to Support Student Needs 

• Provide Equity of Access to Learning Opportunities for All Students  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that: 

1.   the contract award on Appendix C be approved.   

 

Context 

In accordance with the Board’s Policy P.017:  Purchasing: 

• The Director or designate may approve operations contracts over $50,000 and 

up to $175,000 and report such contracts to Finance, Budget and Enrolment 

Committee; 

• Finance, Budget and Enrolment Committee may approve  operations contracts in 

excess of $175,000 and up to $250,000; and 

• The Board shall approve all operations contracts over $250,000. All contracts for 

consulting services (as defined in the Broader Public Sector Procurement 

Directive) in excess of $50,000 must be approved by the Board. 

The recommended suppliers and the term of each contract are shown in the attached 

appendices.  Appendix A outlines contract awards provided for information; Appendix B 

outlines contracts requiring Finance, Budget and Enrolment Committee approval, and 

Appendix C outlines contracts requiring Board approval. The amounts shown are based 

Agenda Page 1



on the estimated annual consumption unless indicated otherwise.  Actual amounts 

depend on the volume of products/services actually used during the term of the 

contract. 

Purchasing Services invited bids from a minimum of three firms except where 

sole/single source is indicated.  Requirements expected to exceed $100,000 were 

posted on the Bids & Tenders e-Tendering portal (www.bidsandtenders.ca), to advertise 

procurement opportunities in compliance with the Broader Public Sector Procurement 

Directive, applicable trades treaties (e.g. Canadian Free Trade Agreement, 

Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement, etc.) and Board policy and procedure.  

When a Request for Tender is issued, the lowest cost bid is accepted where quality, 

functionality, safety, environmental and other requirements are met. When a Request 

for Proposals is issued, a variety of evaluation criteria are used, including price. Each of 

those criteria is weighted based on relative importance to the Board. The bidder with the 

highest overall score is recommended for contract award. Every effort is made to 

include input from end users in the development of specifications and the evaluation 

process.  Copies of all bids received and detailed information regarding all 

recommended awards are available in the Purchasing Services department. 

Action Plan and Associated Timeline 

Not applicable. 

Resource Implications 

Funding sources have been identified for each award listed in the attached appendices. 

Communications Considerations 

Not applicable. 

Board Policy and Procedure Reference(s) 

PO:17 - Purchasing 

Appendices 

• Appendix A: Contract Awards Provided for Information – Nil Items this Report 

• Appendix B: Contracts Requiring Finance, Budget and Enrolment Committee 

Approval – Nil Items this Report 

• Appendix C: Contracts Requiring Finance, Budget and Enrolment Committee 

Approval (Summer Approval Process)  

• Appendix D: Briefing Note - SD-WAN Equipment and Maintenance Agreement 

 

Agenda Page 2

http://www.bidsandtenders.ca/


From 

Craig Snider, Acting Associate Director – Business Operations and Service Excellence, 

at craig.snider@tdsb.on.ca  or at 416-397-3188. 

Chris Ferris, Senior Manager, Administrative Services, at chris.ferris@tdsb.on.ca or at 

416-395-8036. 

Agenda Page 3

mailto:craig.snider@tdsb.on.ca
mailto:chris.ferris@tdsb.on.ca


 

APPENDIX A 

Contract Awards Provided for Information (contracts over $50,000 and up to $175,000) 

# 
User/Budget Holder 

School/Department 

Products/Services 

Details 
Ward 

Recommended 

Supplier 

Low Bid/ 

Highest 

Score 

Objections 
# of Bids 

Rec’d 

Estimated 

Annual  

Amount 

Projected 

Start/End Date 

of Contract 

Customer 

Involvement 

- Nil Items - - - - - - - - - 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 4



APPENDIX B 

 
Contracts Requiring Finance, Budget and Enrolment Committee Approval  

(contracts over $175,000 and up to $250,000) 
 

# 
User/Budget Holder 

School/Department 

Products/Services 

Details 
Ward 

Recommended 

Supplier 

Low Bid/ 

Highest 

Score 

Objections 

# of 

Bids 

Rec’d 

Estimated 

Annual  

Amount 

Projected 

Start/End 

Date of 

Contract 

Customer 

Involvement 

- Nil Items - - - - - - - - - 

 

 

Agenda Page 5



APPENDIX C 

Contracts Requiring Board Approval (contracts over $250,000 and Consulting Services over $50,000) 

# 
User/Budget Holder 

School/Department 

Products/Services 

Details 
Ward 

Recommended 

Supplier 

Low Bid/ 

Highest 

Score 

Objections 

# of 

Bids 

Rec’d 

Estimated 

Annual  

Amount 

Projected 

Start/End 

Date of 

Contract 

Customer 

Involvement 

1 IT Services 

Software Defined Wide 

Area Network (SDWAN) 

Equipment and 

Maintenance 

See Appendix “D” 

N/A IBM Canada Yes No 5 

$2,845,362 

 

*total over 3 

year 

agreement 

July 31 2020 

to  July 30 

2023 

IT Services / 

Purchasing 

Services 

Agenda Page 6



APPENDIX D 

BRIEFING NOTE 
 

 

Date 29 July 2020  

To Special Finance, Budget & Enrolment Committee 

From Peter Singh, Executive Officer, Information Technology and Information 

Management, 416-396-5700 

Subject SD-WAN Equipment & Maintenance 

Purpose This required equipment is part of the Ministry’s Broadband Modernization 

Program to deliver 1 MB/second to every student in Ontario. With this target 

being met, TDSB will ensure that every student has more than adequate 

access to online resources for the foreseeable future.  

The equipment will perform SD-WAN (Software Defined Wide Area Network) 

functions to meet this target. Every school in TDSB will have this equipment 

deployed. 

IT Services has determined through extensive testing that Palo Alto SD-WAN 

products meet all technical requirements. In addition, IT staff have existing 

knowledge of the Palo Alto products as these are deployed today to filter our 

Internet traffic thus adding a layer of protection from cyberattacks, data 

breaches etc. Based on this, and in compliance with the Centralized 

Procurement Interim Measures, the seven (7) vendors of record from the 

Ministry of Government and Consumer Services list (Tender 11558) that are 

able to provide the Palo Alto products were invited to bid on the TDSB 

requirements. Five (5) bids were received, and IBM Canada was lowest priced 

submission. 

The funding for this equipment is earmarked specifically for the Ministry of 

Education’s Broadband Modernization Program. 

 

 

Strategic 

Direction 

 Allocate human and financial resources strategically to support student 
needs. 

 

 

Agenda Page 7



To read the full Multi-Year Strategic Plan, visit www.tdsb.on.ca/mysp

Our Goals
Transform Student Learning
We will have high expectations for all students and provide positive, supportive learning environments. 
On a foundation of literacy and math, students will deal with issues such as environmental sustainability, 
poverty and social justice to develop compassion, empathy and problem solving skills. Students will
develop an understanding of technology and the ability to build healthy relationships.

Create a Culture for Student and Staff Well-Being
We will build positive school cultures and workplaces where mental health and well-being is a priority for 
all staff and students. Teachers will be provided with professional learning opportunities and the tools 
necessary to effectively support students, schools and communities.

Provide Equity of Access to Learning Opportunities for All Students 
We will ensure that all schools offer a wide range of programming that reflects the voices, choices, abilities, 
identities and experiences of students. We will continually review policies, procedures and practices to
ensure that they promote equity, inclusion and human rights practices and enhance learning opportunities
for all students.    

Allocate Human and Financial Resources Strategically to Support Student Needs
We will allocate resources, renew schools, improve services and remove barriers and biases to support
student achievement and accommodate the different needs of students, staff and the community.

Build Strong Relationships and Partnerships Within School Communities to Support Student Learning and Well-Being
We will strengthen relationships and continue to build partnerships among students, staff, families and
communities that support student needs and improve learning and well-being. We will continue to create 
an environment where every voice is welcomed and has influence. 

We Value
 •  Each and every student’s interests, strengths, passions, identities and needs
 •  A strong public education system
 •  A partnership of students, staff,  family and community
 •  Shared leadership that builds trust, supports effective practices and enhances high expectations
 •  The diversity of our students, staff  and our community
 •  The commitment and skills of our staff
 •  Equity, innovation, accountability and accessibility
 •  Learning and working spaces that are inclusive, caring, safe, respectful and environmentally sustainable

Our Mission
To enable all students to reach high levels of
achievement and well-being and to acquire
the knowledge, skills and values they need

to become responsible, contributing
members of a democratic and

sustainable society.

Agenda Page 8



            

Acknowledgement of Traditional Lands 
 

We acknowledge we are hosted on the lands of the Mississaugas 
of the Anishinaabe (A NISH NA BEE), the Haudenosaunee (HOE 
DENA SHOW NEE) Confederacy and the Wendat. We also 
recognize the enduring presence of all First Nations, Métis and 
Inuit peoples. 
 

Reconnaissance des terres traditionnelles 
 

Nous reconnaissons que nous sommes accueillis sur les terres 
des Mississaugas des Anichinabés (A NISH NA BAY), de la 
Confédération Haudenosaunee (HOE DENA SHOW NEE) et du 
Wendat. Nous voulons également reconnaître la pérennité de la 
présence des Premières Nations, des Métis et des Inuit."  
 

Committee Mandate 

(i) To consider and make recommendations to the Board on 
finance matters, including procurement and contract awards, 
referred to it for consideration. 

(ii) To review the impact of enrolment and policy change on the 
Board’s budget, including reviewing the impact of enrolment 
trends, and marketing strategies to bolster enrolment in 
declining areas of the city; and 

(iii) To consider strategies to balance the capital and operating 
budget over a multi-year period, and to make 
recommendations to the Board to balance the annual capital 
and operating budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9


	Agenda
	4.1 200729 Contracts Ops 3926 .pdf
	4.1 07-20-3926 Appendices A-D - Contract Awards - Operations July 29 2020v4.pdf
	z-MYSP_One-Pager FINAL.pdf
	FBEC Mandate.docx

